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-1, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF
STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - HINDERING INVESTIGATION - CHARGE
ALLEGING SALE AT LESS THAN PRICE. LISTED IN MINIMUM CONSUMER
RESALE PRICE LIST DISMISSED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS,

In the Matter of Disciplinary . )
~ Proceedings agailnst, )

- SALVATORE SORBERA &

EVELYN SORBERA = = . | |
t/a SAM'S BAR ) CONCLUSIONS
836 East Ellzabeth Avenue ) AND ORDER

Linden, N. J.,

Holders of Plenary Retall Consump- )
tion License C-54, issued by the

‘Munlcipal Board of Alcoholilc )‘
Beverage Control of the Clty of 4
Linden., * )
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Robert W. Wolfe, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees. . .
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic =~
Beverage Control. s

'BY THE DIRECTOR:
The Hearer has filed the following Report herein:
"Defendants pleaded not gullty to the’folloWing.chafgess

'l. On Wednesday, October 30, 1957 at about 1l1l:10
P.m., you s0ld and delivered and allowed, permitted and.

- suffered the sale and dellvery of alcoholic beverages,
viz., two 32 - ounce returnable bottles of Rheingold N
Extra Dry Lager Beer, at retail, in their original con-

- tainers for consumption off your licensed premises and
allowed, permitted and suffered the removal of such o
beverages in their original containers from your licensed
premises; in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulatilon . ~

No. 38. :

12, On Wednesday, October 30, 1957 at-about 11:10 .

p.m., at your licensed premises, you sold at retail the
above mentioned two 32 - ounce returnable bottles of

. Rheingold Extra Dry Lager Beer, an alcoholic beverage, at
less than the price thereof 1listed in the then currently
effective pamphlet of New 'Jerséy Minimum Consumer Resale
Prices of Alcoholic Beverages published by the Director -
of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control; 1ln viola-
tion of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 30.

13, On Wednesday, October 30, 1957 between 11:20
pm. and 11:45 p.m., while Investigators of the Division
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Department of law
~and Publlc Safety of the State of New Jersey were con-
ducting an investigation, inspection and examination at
your licensed premises, you falled to facilitate and :
hindered and delayed and caused the hindrance and delay
of such investigation, inspection and examination; 1in
violation of R. S. 33:1-35.° '
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: "From the evidence given at the hearing held herein’
i1t appears that two ABC agents (hereinafter designated as
Agent H and Agent~S) entered defendants! premises at dif-
ferent times on the evening of October 30, 1957. They had *
been assigned to investigate a complaint that defendants were
-8elling alcoholic beverages during prohibited hours. They
took seats at the bar near each other. At that time Edward -
Schau was tending bar and Salvatore Sorbera was seated on. the
customer s side of the bar.‘“ ‘ . . .

o f"v'"Agent H testified that he purchased about three glasses
‘of beer from the bartender at fifteén cents a glass; that at
about 11:05 p.m. he asked the bartender for two quarts of
Rhelingold beer to take home; that the bartender told him to-
see Salvatore (who had gone to the kitchen) because he didn't
want to sell 'without his OK;' that, when Salvatore returned
from the kitchen to the bar, the agent repeated to him his
previous: request, whereupon Salvatore went to a refrigerator,
placed two cans of beer in a paper bag and put the bag on the
floor near the agent's stool. Admittedly, the agent did not
pay for -the beer at that time. Agent H further testified. that,
shortly thereafter, the bartender refilled his glass with draft
beer and was told by the witness to take the price of this drink
and the price of the two quart-bottles of beer from the money
which the witness had left on the bar; that the bartender.took
a dollar-bill and said, 'I'll charge you a dollar for the two
quarts and for this tap.' Agent H further testified that he.
then left:the premises with' the bag containing the two bottles
of beer; that, on the outside, he met Agent S who had previously
left the premises; that both“-agents then returned to the licensed
premises and went to the kitchen where they identified them-
- selves to Salvatore. As to Charge 3, Agent H testifiled that,
after the ldentification, he removed the two bottles from the
bag and placed them on top of a low freezer; that Salvatore -
_then grabbed the bottles, ralsed them above his head and threw
them on the concrete floor, saying at the same time, 'They '
slipped out of my hands, didn't they?' The result was that
both bottles were broken but the agents seized the caps and
the 1abe1s which were on the bottlese ‘

-

Agent S substantially corroborated the testimony of
Agent H except that he testified that, when the bartender

picked up the dollar-Hill from the bar, he said, 'This will
cover everything and,. on. cross~examination, 'This will cover

the whole works,,__

"On behalf of defendants, Edward Schau testified that
during the evening he served about slx glasses of beer to
Agent H and that the last: glass was served about 10:30 p.m.,
at whieh time he took only fifteen cénts from the agent's money
on the bar., He. denied that he had told, Agent H to. see Salvatore
and - stated that he knew nothing about the sale of the two
bottles of beer until he heard ‘thé crash of pottles in the
kitchen about 10:40 p.m, "'Salvatore Sorbera testified that,
after the ‘agent' had asked for. two bottlés of beer ‘to take
acroas the street, he had’ placed the two bottles 'in the bag
“and had gilven the bag to the dgent about. 9:50 p,m.g that, when
another patron asked for .sandwiches, he, went to the kitchen and
forgot about the beer; that he did not See Agent’H leaving the
premises with the bag; that, when the agents camée to .the kltchen
~ and identified themselves, he, with the intention of replacing
- the bottles in the refrigerator, reached for the bottles which
the agent had placed on the freezer but the. hottles slipped from
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- his hands and fell to the floor. He denled that he had lifted

- the bottles over his head and that he had thrown them on the

- floor. Norman Manzone, a patron, testified that he saw
Salvatore give the bag to the agent about 9:50 p.m.

' « "After reviewing the testimony and the brief submit-
ted by defendants' attorney, I conclude that the sale for
off-premises consumption was made shortly after 11:00 p.m.,

as the agents testified. Hence I recommend that defendants
‘be found gullty as to Charge 1. I conclude also that Salvatore
Sorbera deliberately broke the two bottles and that, by his
~action in attempting to destroy the evlidence, he at least
falled to facilitate the investigation in this case. Hence I
recommend that defendants also be found gullty as to Charge 3.
In my opinion, however, the Division has not established gullt
by a falr preponderance of the evidence as to Charge 2. The
minimum consumer resale price then in effect for the two bottles
of Rhelngold beer was eighty-elght cents, and the violation is
attempted to be spelled out by adding thereto fifteen cents for
the glass of beer, thus making the total due one dollar and
three cents whereas the bartender picked up only one dollar
from the agent's money. Apparently, the price to be charged
for the two bottles was never-mentioned by Salvatore, Schau

or Agent H. In fact, Agent H testified that, at that time,

he did not know the minimum consumer price then in effect for
the two bottles of Rheingold beer. He also testlfled that the
bartender had treated him to a glass of beer earller in the
evening. Under all the clrcumstances, I do not belleve 1t

has been established that the two bottles were sold at less
than the minimum consumer price. Hence I recommend that
defendants be found not gullty as to Charge 2. _ =

. "Defendants have no prior record. It 1s further -
recommended that an order be entered suspending their llicense
for fifteen days because of the violatlon set forth in Charge
1 (Re Iou's Tavern, Inc,, Bulletin 1209, Item 4) and for ten
days because of the violation set forth in Charge 3 (Re Cellashan,
Bulletin 1203, Item 9), thus making a total suspension of
twenty-five days." - ’ '

- No exceptions were taken to the Hearef's Report within
the time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16.

After carefully consldering the facts and circum-
stances of the case, I concur in the findings and concluslons
of the Hearer and adopt his recommendations, Hence I find |

~ defendants guilty of Charges 1 and 3, and not gullty of Charge
2, and shall suspend their license for twenty-five days.

Accordingly, it 1s, on this 31st day of March, 1958,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-54,
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholle Beverage Control of
the City of Linden to Salvatore Sorberas & Evelyn Sorbera, t/a
Sam's Bar, for premises 836 East Ellzabeth Avenue, Linden, be
and the same 1s hereby suspended for twenty-filve z25) days,
commencing at 2:00 a.m. April 14, 1958, and terminating at
2:00 a.m. May 9, 1958, | ,

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
' Director.
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2. "DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
.20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.. ;

In the Matter of. Disciplinary ) 'n i
Proceedings against = . ;

- vERoNA Ty, we. .
141 Bloomfield Avenue o Yy S
| ‘Vercna, N. J., . ‘ R ngngggggs
'f'Holder of Plenary Retail Consump— ) |

‘tlon License C-1, issued by the: SRR !

Borough Council of the Borough;of ),: R
: Verona.v;i_~ i o

v;<Verona Inn, Inc., Defendant licensee, by Albert T Sandin,
' : President.
. .Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq .y appearing for the Division of
, . Alcoholic Beverage Control.

'**BY THE DIRECTOR: o | . ‘
g :';ifiv The defendant pleaded non vult to the following;onarget

o "On March 4 6, 11 and 12, 1958, you allowed, per-

- mitted and suffered ganbling, viz., the making and

' accepting of horsexrace ‘bets, In and upon your licensed

~ﬁ‘premises, in violation of Rule 7»of State: Regulation_
No. 20. S

: “The file herein discloses that ABG agenms were at
defendant's- 1icensed premlses on Tuesday, March 4, 1958 from
about 11l:45 a.m. to about 1:05 p.m.; on Thursday, March 6,

1958, from about 1l:45 a.m. to 12:50 p.mn.; on Tuesday, March
11, 1958, from about 10:40 a.m. to about 12:40 ] Do, and on
Wednesday, March 12, 1958, from about 1ll:35 a.n. to about 4:00
p.m. On their first visit they observed an indﬁvidual identi~
‘fied as Thomas R. Riccardi, seated at ‘the bar between two men
who were consulting the racing sections of newspapers. Shortly
thereafter, one of these men was seen handing some money. and a
slip of paper to Rilccardi who examined the same and thenleft .
- the bar to' use the telephone. After making the|call, Riccardi
returned to the bar and engaged in: a. similar transaction with
‘the second man. On this visit the agents also observed that
““ there were four incoming telephone calls, all of which were
. answered by Riccardl who made a written memo on%each occasion.
" ‘The agents then left the premises without identifying them- -
- 'selves, On their second visit the agents observed that the
“‘telephone rang four times- and’ in each instance Was answered- by
Riccardi. After -each call Ricecardi proceeded to the dining
room and within a few minutes returned to the bar. A male,
followed shortly by another, was: seen handing a[white slip of
" paper to Rlccardi who carried 1t with him Into the dining -
- room, At about’ 12:30 p.m.' another male entered'the premises:
‘and inquired for Rlccardi of the: bartender who directed him
‘to the dining room.  Shortly thereafter, Riccardi and this
latter individual emerged from the dining room and Riccardil
was. seen placing a folded slip of white paper in his: pack of
cigarettes. At 1l:45 p.m. Riccardi went into the telephone
. booth, spoke for about five minutes and then prqceeded to the
dining room and later returned to. his seat at the bar. There-
after the agents left the premises without making thelr identi-
tles known. On the third visit, an agent observed Riccardi .
‘seated at the bar alongside of filver patrons who were dlscussing
horse racing. The agent jolned the conversation by suggesting
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to Riccardi that he would like to place & bhet on Moon Jet in
the Seventh race at Bowle. . Riccardi replied he expected to
receive the "scratch sheet' in about twenty minutes., At
about noon hour an elderly male delivered a "scratch sheet”
to Rlccardi who gave the same to the agent. At about 12:25
p.m. the agent indlcated to Riccardil he was ready to place a
bet of $4.00 on the aforementioned horse. Riccardi, followed
bK the agent, went to the men's room. The agent gave Riccardl
$4.00 and, upon receipt of the same, Riccardi said, "0K, you -
have two and two on Moon Jet." Thereafter, Riccardi informed
the agent that he is availlable every day at the premises up to
. 5:00 p.m.; that he only "pbooks" the bets he can handle and -
that when the betting gets heavy he turns them over to another
"vookle'". The agent returned to the ‘bar, informed the bar-
tender of the bet he made with Riccard. and then left the.
premises without disclosing hils ldentity. On their last visit,
the agents had "marked money" in their possession. They =
entered the premises and were greeted by Riccardi who informed
them that the "scratch sheet" would arrive in ten minutes.
Riccardi went into the kitchen to help the lilcensee prepare
some food, At about 12:10 p.m. the aforementioned elderly male-
entered the premises with a William Armstrong Racing Sheet and
gave it to one of the agents. for delivery t¢ Riccardi. This
agent then wrote a bet (8th - Bowle, Perturbed 2-2-0) on a slip-
of white paper, walked into the kitchen and handed Riccardl
the slip of white paper, the Armstrong Sheet and four "marked"
dollar bllls. Riccardl looked at the slip, returned it to the
agent and said, "OK, tear it up. I don't need it." -At 12:30
p.m. Rlccardi returned to the bar and joined the agents, one
of whom asked him for the use of the racing form. At 12:40
p.m. the second agent placed two "marked" pills (a five and a
one) on the bar in front of Riccardi and said, "Give me two
across on Scub, the Third at Bowie." At 12:50 p.m., as pre-
arranged, two local police officers and an ABC agent entered
the premises, identified themselves to Riccardli, the licensee
and the bartender, and in the possession of Riccardi found
$52.50, including aforementioned six "marked bills",

- By way of mitigation, the defendant has submitted a -
long statement which I have carefully examined, together with
the reports of the agents and the file in the case. - However,

I do not find any extenuating circumstances in this case which
would impel me to impose less than the established penalties 1n
cases of this kind. .

o The defendant has no prior adjudicated record. Since
there is no evidence that any agent or employee of defendant
actively participated in the gambling activity, I shall sus-
pend its llcense for twenty days, which is the minlmum suspen-
sion imposed for violations of thls character committed after
January 16, 1956, Cf. Re Ditcheos, Bulletin 1128, Item 6.

Five days wlll be remitted for the plea entered hereln, leaving
a net suspension of fifteen days. :

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of April, 1958,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-1,
- 1ssued by the Borough Councll of the Borough of Verona to
Verona Inn, Inc., for premlses 141 Bloomfleld Avenue, Verona,
be and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days,
' commencing at 2:00 a.m. April 16, 1958, and terminating at
2:00 a.m, May 1, 1958, :

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS =
Director,
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3. ' DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF
. STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS,
LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
»Proceedings against

)

)

TOOLEY * S BAR, INC. ‘

413 Monroe Street , ) CONCLUSIONS

Passaic, N. J.s )- AND ORDER
)

Holder of Plienary Retaill Consump-
tion License C-58, issued by the
Board of Commlssioners of the City
of Passaic.

- e e e B O O D D s (WO M I £ PR (I Cod e CUD CXF 2D O T (OD G G OGN @ GED G O oX3 a3

Irving J. Zwiliman, Esd., Attorney fér Defendant-licensée.
~David S. Pilltzer, Esq., appearing for the Division of
Alcoholic Beverage Control.

B BY‘THEuDIREGTORG

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging
that it sold during prohibited hours for off-premises con-
sumption alccholic beverages in their original containers” in

- violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. BSe \

The file hereln discloses that on Sunday, February 2,
1958, an ABC agent entered defendant's licensed premises and
asked one of the bartenders for a pint of Calvert Reserve
Blended Whiskey. Thereupon the bartender engaged in-a discus-
sion with another bartender concerning the advisabllity of
making the sale since it was Sunday. The last-mentioned bar-
tender vouched for the agent, and handed the agent the pint
bottle of whiskey requested, accepted payment therefor, and’
“told the agent to place the bottle In hils pocket.

The agent left the premises with the bottle of whiskey,
joined another agent who had remained outside, and both agents
-entered the premises, identifled themselves and brought the
violation to the attention of both bartenders. :

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record I shall
‘suspend its license for fifteen days and remit five days for
the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspenslon of ten days,
See Re Iou's Tavern, Inc., Bulletin 1209, Item &

AccOrdingly, it is, on this 8th day of‘April, 1958,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Gonsumption License C-58,
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Passailc to
Tooley's Bar, Inc., for premises 413 Monroe Street, Passaic,
be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, com-
mencing at 3:00 a.m. April 14, 1958 and terminating at 3:00

8.ne April 24, 1958,

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS:
‘ Director. '
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - LICEN
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

',In the Matter of Disciplinary

. BY THE'DIRECTOR°

Proceedlngs against

)

)

KINGSWAY TAVERN, INC. . ' :

1242 W. Kings Highway ) , CONCLUSIONS

Mt. Ephreim, N. J., 3 AND ORDER
)
)

Holder of Plenary Retalil Consump-
tion License C-3, issued by the
Board of Commissioners of the
Borough of Mt. Ephraim.

- -~ - " 7o~ o 4 b Grn Ao T g W S v o o e Pt

-Frank. M Lario, Esq., Attorney for Defendant- licensee°

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control :

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that

it 501d and permitted the sale of alcoholic beverages to two

minors and permitted the consumption of such beverages by said
minors in and upon its licensed premiees, in violation of

.Rule l of State Regulation No.20,

The file herein discloses that on the evenling of Satur-

day, February 8, 1958, two ABC agents observed a bartender

serve a bottle of beer to one young man and & drink of vodka
and orange Jjuice to another young man at the bar. After

observing:the bartender serve two additional rounds of similar
drinks to the young men, the agents identifled themselves.
Subsequent investigation dlsclosed that the young men were

George --- (19 years of age) and Marvin --- (19 years of age).

Both minors stated to the agents that the bartender had not
questioned either of them before serving their drinks.

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. In attempted
mitigation the attorney for defendant states that a large num-
ber of patrons were present 1ln the premlses on the evening in
question and that Joseph DiAntonilo (president of the corpora-
tion) had checked the patrons as they entered the premises to
ascertain 1f any were minors. The reports of the agents set-
forth that Joseph DiAntonlc was at the door as they .entered
and that a large number of patrons were in the premises when
the violation occurred. Admittedly, however, no written
representation as to age was obtained from elther of the
minors., Hence no defense has been established under the pro-.
visions of R. S. 33:1-77. I shall suspend defendant's license
for the minimum period of fifteen days (Re_Farrell, Bulletin
1176, Item 2). Five days will be remitted for the plea, leav-
Ing a net suspension of ten days.

Accordingly, it 1s, on this 9th day of April, 1958,

ORDERED that Plénary Retail Consumption License C-3,
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Mt.
Ephraim to Kingsway Tavern, Inc,, for premises 1242 W. Kings
Highway, Mt. Ephraim, be and the same 1s hereby suspended for
ten (10} days, commencing at 3:00 2. April 21, 1958, and
terminating at 3:00 a.m. May 1, 1958,

WILLIAM HOWE' DAVIS
- Director.

2
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5» DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES
' (INDECENT ARTIGLES) - PRIOR RECORD OF PREDECESSOR IN INTEREST -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

-In the Matter of D;sciplinary )
Proceedings against

)

IBERIA TAVERN & RESTAURANT, INC.

82-82 1/2 Ferry Street ) CONCLUSIONS

Newark 5, N. J., . ) ; AND ORDER
)

Holder of Plenary Retall Consumptilon

License C-306, issued by the Munici-

‘pal Board of Alcoholic Beverage

Control of the City of Newark. , )

Defendant - licensee; by Dominiek Cardoso, Secretary.

Edward F. Ambfoqe, Esqg ., appearing for the Division of
- Alcoholic Beverage Control,

BY THE DIREGTOR"

' - Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging
that it permitted lewd and indecent articles in and upon its
licensed premises, in violation of Rule 17 of State Regula~- .
tlon No., 20. _

The file herein discloses that on March 6, 1958,g an
ABC agent, while in the course of a routine inspection of
defendant s licensed premises, found two suggestive and
indecent rubber articles in a drawer of the back bar. Novel~-
ties of this type have no place on lioensed premises. Re Mayo,

Bulletin 1104, Item 9.

ATthough defendant corporate 1ioensee has no adjudlca~
ted record; it appears that when David Jose DePinho, President.
of and holder of 60% of the capital stock of defendant cor-
poration, was a member of a partnership which held a liquor
license, the license was suspended, effective January 5, 1953,
for filve days by the local issulng authority for sale of alco-
holic beverages to a minor. Inasmuch-as the violation occurred
more than five years ago and 1s dissimilar in character to the
violation now under consideration, it will not be considered in
fixing the penalty to be imposed herein. Re Erce; Q_Bulletin ’

1214, Item 8.

The minimum suspension for possession of indecent mat-
ater on a licensed premises 1s ten days. Re Mayo, supra. I
shall suspend defendant’s license for a period of ten days,
less filve days' remission for the plea entered herein9 leaving
a net suspcnsion of five days. ;

Aneordlnglyg it 1s, on this 2nd day of April, 1958,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail.Consumption License C-306,
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of
the City of Newark to Iberia Tavern & Restaurant, Inc., for
premises 82-82 1/2 Ferry Street, Newark, be and the same is
hereby suspended for five (5) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m,
April 14 1958, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. April 19, 1958,

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
. Director.
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6. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - UNLICENSED SALE OF BEER BY
STEWARD ON CONSTRUCTION JOB = STOCK OF BEER AND EQUIPMENT
ORDERED FORFEITED - MOTOR VEHICLE USED TO TRANSPORT BEER
RETURNED UNDER SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES OF CASE

In the Matter of the Selzure on ) Case No. 9501
May 29, 1957 of a quantity of : .
alcoholic beverages, a Kelvinator ) :
refrigerator, a Chevrolet sedan ON HEARING
and $39.45 in cash, at a temporary ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
structure located at Berﬁen Mall, = o
Forest Avenue and Route Borough )
of Paramus, County of Bergen and.
State of New Jersey. -
Chivian & Chivian, Esgs.; by Louis Chiv1an3 Esq., Attorneys for
- General Motors Acceptance Corporation.

Joseph P. Dunn, Esq., Attorney for William J. Casey and Assoclate

Attorney for General Motors Acceptance Corporation.
I. Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the Divislon of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

SY«THE DIRECTOR:
The Hearer has filed the following Report herein:

"This matter came on for hearing pursuant to R.S. 33:1-66
and a stipulation dated June 10, 1957 signed by Willlam J. Casey,
and another stipulation dated June 27, 1957 signed by Joseph P.
Dunn, Attorney for William J. Casey and Q@eneral Motors Acceptance
Corporation, to determine whether a quantity of alecoholic bever-
ages, a Kelvinator refrigerator, $39.45 in cash, and a Chevrolet
sedan, described in a schedule attached hereto, seized on May 29,
1957, at a temporary structure located at Bergen Mall, Forest
Avenue and Route No. 4, Paramus, New Jersey, constitute unlawful
property and should be forfeited.

"Pending hearing in the case William J. Casey deposited
$25 00 and Joseph P. Dunn, Attorney for William J. Casey and
General Motors Acceptance Corporation, deposited $1 000.00,
with the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control
both deposits being made under protest, pursuant to R.S. 33: 1—66
The $25.00 deposit represents the appraised retall value of the
Kelvinator refrigerator, and the $1,000.00 deposit represents the
appraised retail value of the Chevrolet sedan, both of which
items were returned to William J. Casey upon the deposit of
such sums. William J. Casey and General Motors Acceptance Cor-
poration have stipulated that the Director determine in the .
present proceedings- whether such sums should be forfeited, or
returned, in whole or in part, to either of them.,

"An appearance was entered at the hearing on behalf of
William J. Casey, who sought return of the moneys: deposited, and
on behalf of General Motors Acceptarice Corporation, which sought
recognltion of its lien on the motor vehicle, and payment of the
balance due on its lien from the fund on deposit.

"Simply stated, 1t is alleged to be a typical case of the
sale of beer by a shop steward or other person to workmen engaged
in the erection of a bullding, and incidental thereto sales to
ARC agents while investigating such actilvities. Seizure Case
No. 7145, Bulletin 783, Item 6; Seizure Case No. 7532, Bulletin
862, Item 7; Seilzure Case No. 7583, Bulletin 877 Ttem 8; Selzure
Case No. 7884 (not reported 1n Bulletin),
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 "In all such cases relilef from forfeiture has been
denied, for the reasons, as recently stated, in Seizure Case .
"No. 9382, Bulletin 1179, Item 5, that 'Where persons, other=
wise law-abliding, have sold, or attempted to sell taxpaid
alcoholic beverages without a license for a variety of rea-
sons, including instances where it was merely for accommoda-
tion, it has been uniformly and consistently ruled that they
knew or should have known that they ‘were violating the law, -
and relief from forfeiture denied. : ‘

"ABC agents were presented to establish the unlicensed

sales of beer by William J, Casey. The suabstance of their .
‘testimony is as follows: They arrived in the vicinity of the
carpenter's shack at the above location at about 11:50 a.m.
on May 29th. Several workmen were seated outside the shack
eating, and drinking beer. Ofther men on the ingide of the
shack ordered and recelived cans of beer from Casey, who was
behind a counter. These men placed money on the counter, which
Casey picked up and deposited in a box. One of the agents

- entered .the shack and purchased two cans of beer from Casey,
-for which he paid Casey fifty cents with a dollar bill identi-
fied by serial number. The agent then left the shack, and
joined three other agents who had been stationed outside. The
four agents entered the shack, ldentified themselves, and Casey
admitted the sale of the beer to the agent. They questioned
Casey a8 to his practice of selling beer and he told them that

" he regularly sold beer to the carpenters on the job, and pléked
‘'up the beer on his way to work, and transported the beer in his
Chevrolet sedan, which was then parked alongsidetthe carpenter's
shop; that he paid $4.40 a case for the beer and sold it for
twenty-five cents a can. William J. Casey did not hold any

. lilcense to sell alcoholic beverages, and the premises were not
licensed for that purpose.

\

The agents then seized’ the Kelvinator refrigerator and
sixty cans of beer therein, and $13.45, including the marked
dollar bill, all of which were inside the shack, and the Chev-
rolet sedan, in the glove compartment of which there was found
-$26,00 and a telephone bill in the amount of $27.68. :

"When the agents made the seilzure, Casey gave them his
glgned statement whereln, among other thingsﬁ the’ following
questions and answers appear° \

. 1Q Do you know who the investigator was when you.
sold him. the two cans of heer? N

A No, I took ?im for a steamfitter,.

: Q How much did you charge him for the two cans of
beer? ,

& Twenty-five cents for each can.
How much beer did'yeu sell? -Average ten cans a day.,
That's right, ten or fifteen. |

How did he pay you fer the two cans of beer? ~

O > O

lHe gave me a dollar.

. "Casey sold soda and his apprentice helper provided coffee
and rolls at a weekly rate in the shack. In view of all of the

1
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circumstances, Casey's afterthought in seekihg to escape - .
responsibility for the unlicensed sale of beer by claiming
at the hearing that he was merely a channel whereby the car-
penters contributed twenty-five cents each time they obtained
~a can of beer, and Casey used the accumulated fund to pur-

- chase more beer, and in some vague manner distributed for the -
wélfare of the carpenters any overage between cost and their
contributions, is neither logilcal nor established by his

rambling testimony and that of his witnesses on that score.
Similarly, his present claim (1) that he did not hand the
beer to the agent, merely that such agent placed the dollar

" bill on the counter and he automatically reached for the.

- money and gave fifty cents change without looking at the
agent, or 2) that as shop steward he was required by .custom
of his union to supply the men with food and drink, must be
,rejeoted as at odds with the facts.

"It is my opinlon'that the evidence presented Justi-
fles the inference that the beer seized on May 29, 1957 was
intended for unlawful sale, and hence 1s an illicit alcohollc
beverage; that the Chevrolet sedan was used and intended to be
used to-transport such illicit beer, and hence the beer,
Kelvinator refrigerator, and motor vehicle and $13.45 in cash, .
constitute unlawful property and are- subject to forfeiture.
R. S, 33:1-1(1) and (y), R.S. 33:1-2, R.S. 33:1-66. .

' "I therefore recommend that the application of William
J. Casey for return of the money deposited under protest should
be denied. However, the $26.00 found in the glove compartment
of the car should be returned to him because there 1s no evi-
dence that it represents proceeds of the sale of alcoholic
beverages.

"General Motors Acceptance Corporation presented in’
evidence a conditional sales contract dated April 9, 1955,
which it holds by assignment, covering the purchase of the

" Chevrolet sedan in question by William J. Casey, Securing an
unpaid balance of $2218.68. The present balance due on such’
contract after rebate for prepayment is $488 75 .. (

. "Before accepting such contract and extending credit to
: Mr Casey the finance company was informed that he resided at.
- an address In Hackensack, was employed as a carpenter and
millwright by a nearby industrial concern, and was furnished
with the names of business and personal references.

"The finance company checked such information, which
1ncluded obtaining a report from an independent investigating
agency, which reported that Casey was considered a. good account
by two financial institutions; was employed as a unlon car-
penter for fifteen years, with an annual income of $6,000.00,
gave other detaills of hils background and set forth no derogatory
information. -

‘ R therefore appears that General Motors Acceptance
Corporation acted in good faith and did not know or have any.
reason to suspect that Casey would use the motor vehlecle to

.transport beer for unlawful sale. I therefore recommend that

- the lien claim of General Motors Acceptance Corporation against

~ » the Chevrolet sedan to the extent of $488.75 should be recog-

- 'nized, and ordered paid from the fund on deposit. - -

"I further recommend that the beer and $13.45 in cash,
which was selzed, be declared forfelted, andthe Chevrolet sedan
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. and,Kelvinator refrigerator declared to be unlewful property,
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- -and the balance .of the’ money on deposit representing ‘the

‘retail value of such items be declared forfeite@ and disposed“i

of in accordance

I have received a 1etter from the attorney for'Willian,

With law.

5 .

'J. Caeey which I shall accept as exceptions to the Hearer!' s,

" Report.

Hearer's Report. -

I have carefully examined the evidence

herein and the

: I am in accord with the principles clted by the Hearer-
. whereby relief from forfelture is denied to a person who has :

" 801d aleoholic beverages without a license.
 are hereby reaffirmed and,therefore, I adopt the
‘recommendations as my Conclusilons, to wit:

Such principles -
Hearerts -

that the seized

beer, $13.45 in cash and the $25.00 on deposit representing

the retail value of the Kelvinator refrigerator

should be

forfeited, and the sum of $26.00 found in the glove compart -
xmentof William Je Casey's Chevrolet seden be returned to ‘him."

. ’.

However, there are various considerations, one newly

developed, which must be considered in relation

to the deposit

of $1,000.00 representing the retall value of suph seized

This car was seized on the sole basis of

the voluntary admission by Casey that he had used the car to
While this| fact in itself
is not an obstacle to forfeiture, it places Casey in a favor-

Chevrolet sedan.
transport beer s

.able light. .

old at the premises.

It is entirely probable that he had{no idea that

his car could be forfeited by reason of such transportation,
“Sueh ignorance would not be a defense to forfeiture in a case

~+involving the transportation of  illicit alcoholic
- an aggravated violation of the Aleohollc Beverage Law.,

\ beverages,

| In the _

instant case Casey was transporting legitimate beer and was- not

engaged in a commercial transaction, such as the

,cited instances

where purveyors of food and drink on construction jobs were

earning a livelilhood therefrom..

Casey was earning a substantial -

income as steward and in accommodating the workers by the sale:

of beer, was not advancing any business venture
Hence, lgnorance of the law, in so far
of the motor vehlecle is concerned, may perhaps be

engaged .

consideration.

deposit,

to Casey -of the full amount of $I,000,00,

in which he was
as forfeiture
an acceptable

Furthermore, it appears that Casey has since

_ the hearing paid General Motors Acceptance Corporation 1ts llen
on the motor vehicle which was to be pald out of 4
Forfeiture of the deposit would thus entail the loss

the funds on -

This would be a very

harsh penalty and , therefore, under the particular circumstances
o in the case, I'shall not adopt the Hearer's reéecommendation as to
“>  the dilsposition of the aforesaid deposit of $1, 000,00, but
- instead, shall return such Sum to Willlam J. Casey, after
Adeducting costs of seizure and storage of such mptor vehicle.

¥ = Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that the
costs of the selzure and’ stora%e of the Chevrolet sedan, more

fully described

in Schedule "A" attached hereto,

be deducted

. from the deposit of $1,000.00, and the balance thereof, together

with the additional sum of $26 OO, be returned to

Casey, and it is

property listed

further k

in such Schedule "A",

&

William J

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance of the seized

including the sums of
$13.45 in cash, and the deposit of $25 00 representing the
t;refrigerator, constitute unlawful property, and the same be
,dnd hereby 1s'forfelted in accordance with the proviSlons of
~ R. S. 33:1-66 and the cash be digposed of in accordonce with

law, and the other forfeited property retained for the use of
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- hospitals and state, oounty and municipal institutions, or »
- destroyed in whole or in part, at the direction of the Director
of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control. :

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS -
Director,

Dated : March 28, 1958.

SCHEDULE "A"

60 - cans of beer
.1 = Kelvinator refrigerator
1 - Chevrolet sedan, Serial No. 46943,
New Jersey Registration BR16X ‘
$39 45 in cash b

'Te ~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SUSPENSION REfMPOSED AFTER
TERMINATION OF PROCEEDINGS TO REVIwaj L

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings againﬁt

)
) |
OLYMPIC, INC, N o ,
125 Esmex Street ') ORDER
‘Maywood, No Jep S )r,
)

Holder of Plenary Retail consump~

tion License C=-4 (for the 1956-57
“and 1957-58 licensing years), 18sued
by the Borough Council of the Borough )
of Maywoodo

memmmme D smmmmmme e nnan)
BY THE DIRECTOR2

- On September 10, 1957, the defendant's 11cense was

suspended for a perilod of thirty days. See Bulletin 1190,

Item 4; Bulletin 1194, Item 7., Upon appeal to the Superior .

Court; Appellate Division, an order was entered by the Court
. staying the suspension pending the outcome of the appeal. = -

By declsion dated March 17, 1958, the suspension was affirmed

and, thus, the penalty may now be relmposed. '

N r

Accordingly, it is, on this 318t day of March, 1958,

% ORDERED that the suspension of thirty (30) days, here-
tofore imposed upon Plenary Retail Consumption License C-l4,.
issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Maywood to
Olympic, Inc., for premises 125 Essex Street, Maywood be and
the same is hereby reimposed, commencing at 2:00 a.m. April Ts
1958, and terminating at 2 300 a,m. May 7, 19589 - .

. o | WILLIAM HOWE'DAVIS
o B .- Director.
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.8. AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - EFFECT THEREOF STAYED TO PERMIT IOCAL.
- ISSUING AUTHORITY TO INSTITUTE AND, DISPOSE OF 'DISCIPLINARY
PROCEEDINGS, -

In the Matter of'a'Petition'to )
Lift Automatlic Suspension of -
Plenary Retail Distribution )
License D=9, 1ssued by the
Municipal Board of Alcoholic )
Beverage Control of the City of
Clifton.to 4 - )
)
)

JOSEPH N.. POLING and
' JEANETTE POLING
' t/é VILLAGE WINE & LIQUORS , :
. 285 Piaget Avenue" - IR A i
01ift0n, N"JO, ) ) :, ' . E
|

u-——-m—.—-—-n——--—.—---a———--———-——-.———. i

Alfonse J. DeRose, Esq.,.Attorney for Petitioners.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

 The petition herein discloses that on March 25, 1958,
Joseph N. Poling (one of the licensees) was fined the sum of
$100.00 and costs after he had pleaded guilty in the Munici-
pal Court of the City of Clifton to a charge of gelling
alcoholic beverages to two minors. .Such convietion resulted
in the automatic suspension of the 1license held by Joseph N. -
Poling and Jeanette Poling. -R. S. 33:1-31l.l. Because the
Division was informed that the licensees intended to apply for
a stay of said suspension, the license has not ﬁet been plcked

up .

The purpose of the automatic suspension 1s to ensure:
that, when a licensee is convicted in a criminal court for
violating the Alcoholic Beverage Law, there 1ls swift and sure
penalty against the 1ieensee. Re Panasevitz, Bulletin 485, :

Item 30 .o ‘ R . l

‘ I have been informed that the. Municipal Board of Alco~

“holic Beverage Control of the City of Clifton has instituted
or intends to institute disciplinary proceedings against the
licensees for the same sale of -alcohollec beverages but that
said Board will not meet in regular session until April 28,

© 1958, . In fairness to the licensees, the effect of the auto- '
matic suspension will be stayed pending the entrly of a further
order herein. Cf Re Faessler, Bulletin 920, Item 15.

- If the local issuing authority dismisses the charge in
the disciplinary proceedings, a supplemental petition to lift
_the ‘automatic suspension immediately may be filed with me; or,
1f the local issuing authority imposes a suspension‘in the

disciplinary proceedings, a supplemental petition to lift the
automatic suspension at the expiration of sald suspension may

be flled with me. T _ . .
- Accordingly, 1t 1s, on this 27th. day of March, 1958,

' ORDERED that the aforesaid ‘automatic suspension be stayed
pending the entry of a further order herein. ,

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
“ Director. ‘
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'9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - HOSTESSES - CONTRACEPTIVES -
PRIOR RECORD = LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYSP LESS 5 FOR
~PLEA,

A

In the Matter of . Disciplinary
_Proceedingspagainst

)
I )
HOLIDAY IQUNGE, INC. . - - | -
7051 Hudson Boulevard . : ) . CONCLUSIONS
North Bergen, N. J., o | - AND ORDER

)

)

‘Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-36, issued by the |
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control |
of the Township of North Bergen.
Defendant-licensee, by Fred C. Weiss, President° e
Edward F. Ambrosey; EsQ., appearing for Division of Alcoholia
' . RWM@CMWM.

- BY THE DIRECTOR.

: Defendant has pleaded non vult to charges alleging_r
- in substance that 1t permitted hostessee and' permitted the
-~ presence of contraceptive devices on its licensed premises,
L both in violation of State Regulation No, 20,

The file herein discloses that three ABC agents-
were at defendant's licensed premises on the evening and
early morning hours of February 21-22, February 26-27, on:
March 1 and 1n the evening and early morning hours of March
. 5-6, 1958. On all such occasions the agents observed that
. female entertainers and a female hat-check girl employed by
the licensee accepted drinks at the expense of patrons. On
their first visit the agents purchased drinks for Roseair
(one such entertainer) and observed Joy (another entertainer)
accept drinks from other males; on their second visit the
agents purchased drinks for Roseair and Carole (also an .
,entertainer), on their third visit they purchased drinks for
- Carole and.observed the hat-check girl accept drinks from
~other men, and on theilr last visit the agents purchased drinks
for Roseair and Carole°

. On such last occasion the ABC agents identified them-
_selves to Rosealr and Carole, to Fred C. Welss who was present,
and to Louls Puncerelli (the bartender who had also been on ‘
,duty on two of the previous visits of the agents)

. The agents obtained a signed and sworn statement from
Rosealr to the effect that she accepts drinks at the expense of
only her friends, aside from the agents, .and an unsigned state-
ment from Carole that, when she was employed at the premises by
" the previous owners about a year ago, she was requested by one
of them to sit with the different men but, since her return to
such employment about a week ago, nobody connected with the
present operation of the business made a similar request.

During the course of the inspection of the premises
after revealing their identity, one of the agents discovered
in a small closet under the bar three contraceptive devices.’

[
: Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective
" March 30, 1958, 1ts license was suspended by the local 1ssulng
authority for an - hours violation, I snall saspend its 1icense .
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for thirty days for the violations involved (Re” Pleasant Hour
Cocktall Lounge, Inc., Bulletin 1096, Item 2), %o which Five.

- days will be added by reason of the dissimilar violation
within the past five years (Re Suburban Tavern, Ine., Bulletin
1213, Item 2), making a total suspension of thirty-five days.
Five days wlll be remitted for the plea entered herein, leay-;,
ing a net suspension of thirty days. \ _ '

Aocordingly, 1t 13, on this Litn day of Aprils 195

' ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 0-36
issued by the Board of Alcohollc: Beverage Control of the Town~’:
'8hip of North Bergen to Hollday ILounge; Inc., for premises
T051 Hudson Boulevard, North- Bergen, be-and the same 1s hereby
‘suspended for thirty (30) days, commencing at 3:00 a.movApril
_21, 1958, and terminating at 3 00 a.m. May 21, 1958. N

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS:
Dlrector.

10." S’I‘ATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED.

Beverages Unlimited : ' SR
366 St. Georges -Avenue, Rahway, 3 J.-~
- Application filed May 28, 1958 “for person-to-person transfer
of State Beverage Distributor's License SBD—32 from William

Robert Shaiman, t/a Beverages Unlimited.- b

Boller's. Beverages Inic
433-35-37-39~ 4“1-#3*438 40 44-46 E Jersey Street
Elizabeth, N. J.
Application filed May 28, 1958 for place-to-place transfer :
of Plenary Wholesale License W-7 from 433-35-37-4&1-43-&2-
4&-46 E° Jersey St.s Elizabeth, N. J. ‘

Cameron Craig Ltd.. o '
t/a Cameron International Ltd., International Brands and
~ Imported Beers, Ltd., -

Room 515, 60 Park Place

 Newark, N, J, ' '
Application filed May 29, 1958 for person-to-person transfer
' of Plenary Wholesale License W-102 from ILee I, Gann and A

William Se Konecky, t/a International Brands., -

NS William Howe Davis
- Director.

New Jew’eeéyi State Library




